
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 2 March 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 

Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Hewitson and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Sex Establishment Licence renewal application for Baby 
Platinum, 109 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6JB 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 76 

5.   Sex Establishment Licence renewal application for Whiskey 
Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed.   
 

77 - 154 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 20 February 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 02 March 2020 
 
Subject: Sex Establishment Licence renewal for Baby Platinum, 109 Princess 

Street, Manchester, M1 6JB (App ref: Sex Establishment Licence - 
Renewal 242438) 

 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue - None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital - None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fraser Swift 
Position:  Principal Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 1176 
E-mail:  f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Helen Howden 
Position:  Technical Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 4294 
E-mail:  premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised 
August 2013) 

 Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 
2021 (pertaining to adult entertainment) 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 
 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of se
[...]
eive higher payments.” 

  
The objector asks for this application to be refused. 
 

Page 75

Item 4Appendix 11,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 2 March 2020 
 
Subject: Sex Establishment Licence renewal Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd 

Street, Manchester, M2 5WA (App ref: Sex Establishment Licence - 
Renewal 242639) 

 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue - None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital - None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fraser Swift 
Position:  Principal Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 1176 
E-mail:  f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Ashia Maqsood 
Position:  Technical Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 4139 
E-mail:  premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 77

Item 5

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised 
August 2013) 

 Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 
2021 
[...]
ng the Jacuzzi must be fully dressed and de-robed before leaving the Jacuzzi room.  

31. The Jacuzzi area will be supervised by a dedicated and adequately trained by a member of staff, with 
a radio link to the premises security team at all times when in use. 

32. The maximum number of persons allowed in the Jacuzzi at any one time will be limited to 6 people.  

33. Patrons who appear to be intoxicated should be prevented from entering the VIP Jacuzzi area.  

34. When the Jacuzzi area is not in use, the Jacuzzi will be lock covered for the duration of the clubs 
opening hours.  

35. Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises is prohibited whilst the following licensable 
activities take place: Sexual Entertainment, including nudity. 

36. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be 
permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 

37. There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with the relevant responsible authorities, 
implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the Council’s Licensing Unit. 

38. At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb edge immediately 
outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction with the kerb edge, shall be swept or 
washed, and litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste storage 
arrangements. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

See attached 
 

Page 113

Item 5Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



OBJECTION TO APPLICATION TO RENEW A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE 

WHISKEY DOWN 

Reference: 242639 

 

From: 

 

We are writing to object to the renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence 

for Whiskey Down on the following grounds: 

1. The licensing of this and all other SEVs runs contrary to the Equality Act 2010. Under 

that Act all public bodies are required to consider their Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

as set out in S.149 of t
[...]
nt Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Sex Establishment Licence renewal application for Baby Platinum, 109 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6JB
	Appendix - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Location map and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Current SEV licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Current SEV licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Current SEV licence (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Current LA2003 licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Current LA2003 licence (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Representation (general terms only) -  PUBLISH

	5 Sex Establishment Licence renewal application for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA
	Appendix 1- Application Publish
	Appendix 2 - Location Publish
	Appendix 3 - Current SEV Licence Publish
	Appendix 4 - Premises Licence Publish
	Appendix 5- objection Publish
	Appendix 6 - Record of emails publish
	Appendix 7 - Dispersal Policy
	Appendix 8 - Fire Evacuation Plan
	Not for publication 1






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 2 March 2020 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 2 March 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hewitson and Jeavons 
  
 
LACHP/20/24. Sex Establishment Licence renewal application for Baby 

  Platinum, 109 Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6JB  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
 
The Hearing Panel heard from LOOH with regard to the relevant legislation for Sex 
Entertainment Venues (SEVs). LOOH further explained that the one objection 
received (from the Women’s Equality Party) was only relatable to 2.2(d) of the 
legislation where the location of a SEV is of concern. 
 
The Hearing Panel was informed via the written report and oral submission from the 
Directors of Baby Platinum and their representative that the Licence Renewal was 
Baby Platinum’s ninth application since the legislation had changed. The 
representative explained in detail the operations and running of the venue. It was 
outlined to the Hearing Panel that Baby Platinum had been running their Manchester 
premises since 2009 and that there were two other Baby Platinum venues, one in 
Derby and another in Wigan. The representative for Baby Platinum contested that no 
representations had been received from GMP, LOOH or local residents and with 
regard to the objection, that the one discretionary ground of the legislation that may 
apply to Baby Platinum was its location. The representative went on to explain that 
the location of the venue was within the boundary of Manchester’s Gay Village and, 
as such, operated on similar terms and with similar trading times as nearby 
establishments and was therefore in keeping with the character of its locality and not 
in an area where the venue was likely to cause offence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written representations and oral submission from 
the Women’s Equality Party which was a “nil cap” stance on SEVs nationwide. In 
addressing their objections to Baby Platinum’s Manchester venue, the Women’s 
Equality Party raised concerns around policy, equality, crime and safety. 
Furthermore, the Women’s Equality Party contested that, as Manchester is a 
residential city, there could be no guarantee that Baby Platinum (and other SEVs) 
would not have a negative impact on residents. 
 
After considering the application and hearing from the applicant and the objector, the 
Hearing Panel felt that they should grant the renewal. In making their decision they 
considered their Sex Establishment Policy Document. The Panel noted the objection 
to the application but felt that the location of Baby Platinum was suitable 
 
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 2 March 2020 

 
To grant the renewal of a Sex Entertainment Venue for Baby Platinum, 109 Princess 
Street, Manchester, M1 6JB 
 
LACHP/20/25. Sex Establishment Licence renewal application for Whiskey 

  Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
 
The Hearing Panel heard from LOOH with regard to the relevant legislation for Sex 
Entertainment Venues (SEVs). LOOH further explained that the one objection 
received (from the Women’s Equality Party) was only relatable to 2.2(d) of the 
legislation where the location of a SEV is of concern. 
 
The Hearing Panel were informed via the written report and oral submission from the 
Directors of Whiskey Down and their representative that the Licence Renewal was 
Baby Platinum’s ninth application since the legislation had changed and explained in 
detail the operations and running of the venue. 
 
The Hearing Panel were informed via the written report and oral submission from the  
Directors of Whiskey Down and their representative that they had two other 
premises, one in Leeds and another in York, and operations at the Manchester venue 
had begun in 2019. The representative explained in detail the operations and running 
of the venue with regard to CCTV, panic buttons (which had not had to be used at the 
time of the hearing) and the majority of female staff running and working at the 
venue. The representative informed the Hearing Panel that the Manchester venue 
had been rebranded and attracted a global star from the Burlesque fraternity for the 
opening night. Further information on the type of events available at the club were 
presented for the Hearing Panel to consider and mention was given that Whiskey 
Down caters for female customers with male dancers, which, whilst being factual, 
was offered as a way of demonstrating that Whiskey Down operate within their remit 
with equality in mind for the objector to take consideration of. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written representations and oral submission from 
the Women’s Equality Party which was a “nil cap” stance on SEVs nationwide. In 
addressing their objections to Whiskey Down’s Manchester venue, the Women’s 
Equality Party raised concerns around policy, equality, crime and safety. 
Furthermore, the Women’s Equality Party contested that, as Manchester is a 
residential city, there could be no guarantee that Whiskey Down (and other SEVs) 
would not have a negative impact on residents. 
 
After considering the application and hearing from the applicant and the objector, the 
Hearing Panel felt that they should grant the renewal. In making their decision they 
considered their Sex Establishment Policy Document. The Panel noted the objection 
to the application but felt that the location of Whiskey Down was suitable. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 2 March 2020 

To grant the renewal of the of a Sex Entertainment Venue licence for Whiskey Down, 
18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
 
 
 


